© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
PREHEARI NG CONFERENCE
In the Matter of the Application)
of Evergy Metro, Inc., d/b/a )
Evergy M ssouri Metro and Evergy)
M ssouri West, Inc., d/bla )
Evergy M ssouri West for )File No. EO 2025-0154
Approval of New and Modified )
Tariffs for Service to Large )
Load Custoners. )
MONDAY, APRIL 21, 2025
10: 00 a. m
Jefferson Gty, MO
vi a WebEXx
VOLUMVE |
KARCLI N WALKER, Presi di ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
TRANSCRI BED BY:
MELI SSA El CKEN
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025

Page 2
LAW JUDGE WALKER: W're going to go on the

record. This is a prehearing conference for

EOQ 2025-0154. It's April 21st, 2025, and the tine is
10:00 p.m The Conm ssion has set this tine for a
prehearing conference in the matter captioned as in
the matter of the application of Evergy Metro,

| ncor por at ed, doi ng business as Evergy M ssouri Metro
and Evergy M ssouri West, I|ncorporated, doing business
as Evergy M ssouri Wst for the approval of a new and
nodified tariff for service to | arge | oad custoners,
and the case nunber is EO-2025-0154.

My nane is Karolin Walker, and I'mthe
regulatory law judge in this matter. W're going to
begi n by having the attorneys nake their entry of
appearance. W'Il| start with Evergy M ssouri Metro.

MR. STEINER: Good norning. This is Roger
Steiner. M address is 1200 Main Street, Kansas City,
M ssouri 64106. 64105, sorry. | think there's sone
other -- like JimFischer.

MR. FI SCHER: Janes Fi scher.

MR. STEINER. And -- go ahead, Jim

MR. FI SCHER: Yeah. Janes Fi scher on
behal f of the conpany, too. Qur address is -- well,
it's Fischer & Dority, P.C., 2081 Honeysuckl e Lane,
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 651009.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings

April 21, 2025

representing Evergy M ssouri West?
MR FI SCHER  Yes.
LAW JUDGE WALKER:  Ckay.
MR. FI SCHER: Bot h conpani es.
MR. STEINER:  Bot h conpani es.

Comm ssion staff?

line for staff. The address, 200 Madi son Street,

Jefferson City, MO

Counsel .

M ssouri Ofice of Public Counsel. M contact

I nfformati on should be in the record.

Center Coalition. Hearing no one, Nucor Steel

Sedalia, LLC
MR. ELLI NGER: Mborning, Judge. Marc

filings also. Thank you.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Ckay. And are you

MR. PRINGE: Yeah. Thank you, Judge.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: What about the Data

LAW JUDGE WALKER: (Okay. Velvet Tech

Page 3

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Al right. How about

This is Travis Pringle and Lexi Klaus is also on the

LAW JUDGE WALKER: The O fice of Public

MR CLIZER John dizer on behalf of the

Ellinger with the law firmof Ellinger Bell on behalf

of Nucor. Qur address information should be on our

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025

. Page 4
Services, LLC

M5. BELL: Good norning, Your Honor.
St ephanie Bell on behalf of Velvet Tech Services. CQur
address is on our filing.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Googl e, LLC.

MR. CARO. Good norning, Your Honor. This
Is Frank Caro on behalf of Google, LLC, along with
Sean Pluta wwth the Polsinelli Law Firm Qur address

Is 900 West 48th Place, Suite 900, Kansas City,

M ssouri .

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Sierra C ub.

MR. MORRI SON:  Good norning, Judge. Good
norning. |It's Bruce Mourrison, Geat Rivers

Envi ronnmental Law Center in St. Louis. Qur address
shoul d be on our filing.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: (Okay. Renew M ssouri .

MR. ONEN: Good norning, Your Honor. This
s Janmes Onen. |'mthe executive director counsel for
Renew M ssouri. |'mhere on behalf of N cole Mers who
I s our counsel of record, but she has a conflict
today. Qur address should be on the filing, and
that's our announcenent. Thank you.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Ckay. |Is there anyone
|'ve mssed? Okay. M little disclainmer for this is

that we can rule on procedural and substantive issues

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025

Page 5
at the PSC, and the site for that is 20 CSR 4240-2. 090

Section 6 for anyone who's unfamliar with that. The
procedural conference today we wanted to di scuss
Senate Bill 4 potential hearing dates and a procedural
schedul e the jurisdiction of the Conm ssion has set
out in the conplaint, and we are not here to address
outside lawsuits of any kind, matters not covered
under the Conmi ssion's jurisdiction, federal agency
| ssues or actions. W don't yet have a hearing date
set for this, but we don't have any avail abl e hearing
dates until the end of August through Cctober. Are
there any questions at the nonent? Ckay. Do we have
any pendi ng notions that anyone wants to di scuss? All
right. | -- 1'"d like you all to discuss, particularly
Evergy, if your view of the case has changed in regard
to the passing of Senate Bill 4 which has been passed
Into | aw

MR. STEINER. No. | don't believe so, Your
Honor .

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Ckay. How about for
Evergy M ssouri West?

MR STEINER  Sane.

LAW JUDGE WALKER:  Are you -- you're
famliar with the provisions of Senate Bill 4 which

change | arge | oad capacity?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025

MR. STEINER: Not every provision, but |
think the relief we're asking for is -- is still the
sane. You nention a conplaint, Your Honor. |
don't -- I'mnot aware of that either, so.

LAW JUDGE WALKER:  Well, this is an
application, not a consuner conplaint.

MR. STEINER: No. No. You nentioned it.
| -- it is an application, you're right. So |I don't
think there's a claim and | don't think the -- |
don't think the Senate Bill 4 would change the relief
we' re asking for.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Ckay. So you don't
agree that it's a matter of |aw sone of the portions
of your application are changed by Senate Bill 47?

MR STEINER: | -- | guess I'm-- if it is,
"Il have to reviewit. | don't -- |I'mnot aware of
It, so.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Ckay. M. Pringle, do
you have any thoughts on that? Lexi, do you have
anything to say?

MR. PRINGLE: Not at this tine. Based on
SB-4's passage, Judge.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Ckay. Just so we're
clear that SB-4 has been signed into law and will go

into effect August 28th, and | anticipate that the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 6




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025

Page 7
hearing w |l happen after the bill goes into effect.

MR. CLIZER  Your Honor ?

LAW JUDGE WALKER:  Yes.

MR. CLIZER This is John dizer on behalf
of OPC, and | do acknow edge that Senate Bill 4
I nclude the provision nodification to Section 393. 130
Subsection 7 or rather, the addition of Subsection 7
wth the addition of requirenents for electric
corporations that would neet Evergy's size to provide
tariff relief establishing large | oad custoners. |
t hi nk that m ght be what you're primarily considering
in terns of the inpact that SB-4 woul d have on the
current application, and obviously, the Ofice of
Publ i ¢ Counsel be considering the inplication of that
provision as it relates to this request, but | also
echo, | think, what has been put forward by counsel
for Evergy that | don't think that this necessarily
changes their request. Although, the conponent isn't
maybe i ncorporated into that request as part of the
anal ysis; does that nake sense?

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Thank you for that.
Ckay. Gven that, that -- everyone has the sane --
seens to have the sane thoughts about Senate Bill 4
that things we need to discuss are both potenti al

hearing dates and a procedural schedule, there is a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025
Page 8
procedural schedule by the data center, DCC, that's

been put forth, if anyone else would |like to propose a
procedural schedule, 1'd like to give you a different
deadline for that. |Is there anyone who wants any

| nput on the procedural schedul e?

MR. STEINER:  Your Honor, | think it makes
sense to -- for the Comm ssion to set a date for a
joint procedural schedule to be held maybe not
tonorrow or nmaybe need a little bit of tinme to work it
out, but. That woul d nake sense to get sonething
that's typical in cases like this. The Comm ssion
says file your procedural schedule by -- by X It'l]|
be a joint -- or if people couldn't agree, they would
do their own procedural schedule, so. Like, in the
next week or so, that's what |'m proposing. | don't
know if, Travis, do -- would that be workable from
staff's per --

MR. PRINGLE: | think based on just kind of
talking |ike we al ready have, by the end of the week
on Friday, | think that's -- that's a possibility.

MR. STEINER.  That worKks.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Wl |, just so we're
clear, I'mnot going to order you to do it by Friday.
G ven -- particularly, given that here staff counsel

Is down three attorneys, and | know that Lexi's doing

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025

Page 9
the work of many attorneys and that we won't have a

hearing date until after August. | anticipate a

| onger tine, a couple of weeks, to produce a
procedural schedule. 1'd also |like to enphasize that
I n adjudication we're trying to get procedural
schedul es that people actually stick to. So please,
when you send ne a procedural schedule, send ne
deadl i nes that you can neet because | amnot inclined
to extend them

So how about hearing dates? 1'd like --
I'"d |like everyone who is participating in this case to
send ne hearing dates, and we're | ooking at August and
going forward, and -- | nean, the end of August, so.

MR. STEINER. So -- so Judge, is the
Comm ssion's cal endar on the Internet that we can go
by on the availability of the Conm ssion for hearings?

LAW JUDGE WALKER: | don't -- |I'mnot sure
what you have access to. Do you have access to the
cal endar of the Conmm ssion for hearings that are
al ready set?

MR. STEINER: That's all | have -- it's a
publ i c docunent that's on the -- on the Conmm ssion's
website that sets.

MR. PRINGLE: Staff has nore robust access.

MR. STEINER: Onh, okay. Good to know.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025

Page 10
LAWJUDGE WALKER: |I'mcertain that's the

case, Travis, but.

MR. PRI NGLE: Yeah. Yeah.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: G ven there are seven
I ntervenors in this case who don't have that access.

MR. PRI NGLE: And Judge, just one quick
thing on the August dates, is there a certain week in
August we start |ooking at, that week of |ike the
third week in August and afterwards or is there -- or
just no parts of August? Wat's the best for the
Commi ssi on?

LAW JUDGE WALKER:  Wel |, for the Conmi ssion
at the nonment there are no avail able dates until the
end of August, and | would like to have this hearing
after Senate Bill 4 goes into effect which is
August 28th --

MR. PRI NGLE: Ckay.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: -- because then we won't
have a decision that is not conversant with the
current lawin the State of Mssouri. Those are the
two, really, three issues for ne. Does anyone have
anything else they would |like to discuss? Any
concerns?

MR. CARO Not from Googl e, Judge.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Ckay. Al right. |

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025

. . ) Page 11
w Il i1ssue an order asking you for a procedural

schedul e and asking for potential hearing dates from
all of you.

MR. PRINGLE: And Judge, will this line
still be on after we go off the record, so the parties
can keep tal king about dates?

LAW JUDGE WALKER: OF cour se.

MR PRI NGLE: Ckay.

MR. STEINER: So Judge, if we could
(i naudi ble) that the SB-4 doesn't really affect our
application, would you -- would the Conm ssion be open
to having a hearing, like, the week of August 18th?

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Wel I, sure. W'd be
open to it, but we don't have an open cal endar.

MR. STEINER. Ckay. | -- again, | nmay be
goi ng on a non-robust calendar. | thought August 18th
was open. So |I'lIl check with staff.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: | think there are a
coupl e of dates in August that are open. But the way
the process works is, we have to have -- | propose a
hearing date, and then we have to determ ne that both
the schedule is clear, not only of hearings, but also
procedural and di scovery conferences that the roons
are avail able, that | am available, and that all the

conm ssioners are avail abl e.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025

Page 12

MR. STEINER: Ckay. That's why you're
asking for hearing dates ahead of tine.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: It is.

MR. STEINER Cot it.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Because |I'mgoing to
take what you give ne and nesh it with all of those
other factors. Al right. Thank you all. And I
wll --

MR. CARO  Thank you, Judge.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: -- end and |l et you talk.

MR. PRI NGLE: Thank you, Judge.

LAW JUDGE WALKER: Ckay.

MR STEI NER:  Thanks, Your Honor.

(Audi o ended.)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings April 21, 2025

Page 13
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
I, Melissa J. Eicken, Certified Court

Reporter of M ssouri, Certified Shorthand Reporter of
I1linois and Regi stered Professional Reporter, do

hereby certify that | was asked to prepare a

transcri pt of proceedings had in the above-nenti oned
case, which proceedings were held with no court

reporter present utilizing an open m crophone system

of preserving the record.

| further certify that the foregoi ng pages

constitute a true and accurate reproduction of the
proceedi ngs as transcribed by ne to the best of ny
ability and may incl ude inaudi bl e sections or

m sidentified speakers of said open m crophone
recor di ng.

(Molssa, Gicbo,,
Melissa J. Eicken, CCR CSR RPR

Date: April 29, 2025
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




Transcript of Proceedings

April 21, 2025Index: 10:00..data

aware 6:4,16

18th 11:12,16

B

1 9
10:00 2:4 900 4:9
1200 2:17
A

20 511

200 3:11

2025 2:3

2081 2:24

21st 2:3

28th 6:25 10:16

3

393.130 7:6

4

4 5:4,16,24 6:10,
14 7:5,23 10:15

4240-2.090 5:1
48th 4:9

6 52

64105 2:18
64106 2:18
65109 2:25

777

access 9:18,24
10:5

acknowledge 7:5
actions 5:9
addition 7:7,8

address 2:17,23
3:11,23 4:4,8,14,
215:6

adjudication 9:5
affect 11:10
agency 5:8
agree 6:13 8:13
ahead 2:21 12:2
analysis 7:20

announcement
4:22

anticipate 6:25 9:2
appearance 2:15

application 2:6
6:6,8,14 7:13
11:11

approval 2:9
April 2:3
attorneys 2:14
8:259:1

audio 12:14
August 5:11 6:25
9:2,12,13 10:7,8,
9,10,14,16 11:12,
16,19

availability 9:16

based 6:21 8:18
begin 2:14

behalf 2:23 3:15,
22 4:3,7,197:4

Bell 3:22 4:2,3

bill 5:4,16,24 6:10,
14 7:1,5,23 10:15

bit 8:9
Bruce 4:13
business 2:7,8

C

calendar 9:15,19
11:14,16

capacity 5:25
captioned 2.5

Caro 4:6,7 10:24
12:9

case 2:115:15
9:11 10:2,5

cases 8:11
center 3:19 4:14
8:1

change 5:256:10
changed 5:156:14
check 11:17

City 2:17,25 3:12
4:9

claim 6:9

clear 6:24 8:23
11:22

Clizer 3:157:2,4

Club 4:11
Coalition 3:19

Commission 2:4
3:85:58:7,11
9:16,19 10:11,12
11:11

Commission's 5:8
9:15,22

commissioners
11:25

companies 3:5,6
company 2:23

complaint 5:6 6:3,
6

component 7:18
concerns 10:23
conference 2:2,5
5:3
conferences
11:23

conflict 4:20
consumer 6:6
contact 3:16
conversant 10:19
corporations 7:9

counsel 3:14,16
4:18,20 7:14,16
8:24

couple 9:311:19
covered 5:7

CSR 5:1

current 7:13 10:20

customers 2:10
7:10

D

data 3:18 8:1

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

April 21, 2025Index: date..Main

date 5:98:7 9:2
11:21

dates 5:4,11 7:25
9:10,12 10:7,13
11:2,6,19 12:2

DCC 8:1
deadline 8:4
deadlines 9:8
decision 10:19
determine 11:21
director 4:18
disclaimer 4:24
discovery 11:23

discuss 5:3,13,14
7:24 10:22

document 9:22
Dority 2:24

E

EO0-2025-0154 2:11
echo 7:16

effect 6:257:1
10:15

electric 7:8
Ellinger 3:21,22
emphasize 9:4

end 5:11 8:19 9:13
10:14 12:10

ended 12:14
entry 2:14

Environmental
4:14

EO-2025-0154 2:3
establishing 7:10

Evergy 2:6,7,8,9,
15 3:2 5:15,21

7:17
Evergy's 7:9
executive 4:18
extend 9:9

F

factors 12:7
familiar 5:24
federal 5:8
file 8:12

filing 4:4,15,21
filings 3:24
firm 3:22 4:8

Fischer 2:19,20,
22,24 3:3,5

forward 7:16 9:13
Frank 4:7
Friday 8:20,23

G

give 8:312:6

Good 2:16 4:2,6,
12,17 9:25

Google 4:5,7
10:24

Great 4:13
guess 6:15

H

happen 7:1
hearing 3:19 5:4,
9,10 7:1,25 9:2,
10,12 10:14 11:2,

12,21 12:2

hearings 9:16,19

11:22
held 8:8
Honeysuckle 2:24

Honor 4:2,6,17
5:196:37:28:6
12:13

impact 7:12
implication 7:14
inaudible 11:10
inclined 9:8
include 7:6

incorporated 2:7,
87:19

information 3:17,
23

input 8:5
Internet 9:15
intervenors 10:5
iIssue 11:1

issues 4:255:9
10:21

J

James 2:20,22
4:18

Jefferson 2:25
3:12

Jim 2:19,21
John 3:157:4
joint 8:8,13

judge 2:1,13 3:1,4,
7,9,13,18,21,25
4:5,11,12,16,23
5:20,23 6:5,12,18,
22,23 7:3,21 8:22

9:14,17 10:1,4,6,
12,18,24,25 11:4,
7,9,13,18 12:3,5,
9,10,11,12

jurisdiction 5:5,8

K

Kansas 2:17 4:9
Karolin 2:12
kind 5:7 8:18
Klaus 3:10

L

Lane 2:24

large 2:10 5:25
7:10

law 2:1,13 3:1,4,7,
13,18,22,25 4:5,8,
11,14,16,23 5:17,
20,23 6:5,12,13,
18,23,24 7:3,21
8:22 9:17 10:1,4,
12,18,20,25 11:7,
13,18 12:3,5,10,
12

lawsuits 5:7

Lexi 3:106:19

Lexi's 8:25

LLC 3:204:1,5,7

load 2:10 5:25
7:10

longer 9:3
Louis 4:14

M

Madison 3:11
Main 2:17

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

April 21, 2025Index: make..staff's

make 2:14 7:20
8:10

makes 8:6
Marc 3:21

matter 2:5,6,13
6:13

matters 5:7
meet 7:9 9:8
mention 6:3
mentioned 6:7
Mers 4:19
mesh 12:6
Metro 2:6,7,15
missed 4:24

Missouri 2:7,8,9,
15,18,25 3:2,16
4:10,16,19 5:21
10:20

MO 3:12
modification 7:6
modified 2:10

moment 5:12
10:13

morning 2:16 3:21
4:2,6,12,13,17

Morrison 4:12,13

motions 5:13

O

October 5:11

Office 3:13,16
7:13

OPC 7:5

open 11:11,14,17,
19

order 8:2311:1
Owen 4:17,18

P

N

necessarily 7:17
Nicole 4:19
non-robust 11:16
Nucor 3:19,23

number 2:11

P.C. 2:24

p.m. 2:4

part 7:19
participating 9:11
parties 11:5
parts 10:10
passage 6:22
passed 5:16
passing 5:16
pending 5:13
people 8:13 9:6
Place 4:9
Pluta 4:8
Polsinelli 4:8
portions 6:13
possibility 8:20

potential 5:4 7:24
11:2

prehearing 2:2,5
primarily 7:11

Pringle 3:9,10
6:18,21 8:18 9:24
10:3,6,17 11:4,8

12:11

procedural 4:25
5:3,4 7:25 8:1,3,5,
8,12,14 9:4,5,7
11:1,23

process 11:20
produce 9:3
propose 8:2 11:20
proposing 8:15
provide 7:9

provision 6:17:6,
15

provisions 5:24
PSC 5:1

public 3:13,16
7:14 9:22

put 7:16 8:2

Rivers 4:13

robust 9:24
Roger 2:16

rooms 11:23
rule 4:25

S

Q

guestions 5:12
quick 10:6

R

record 2:2 3:17
4:20 11:5

regard 5:15
regulatory 2:13
relates 7:15
relief 6:2,10 7:10
Renew 4:16,19
representing 3:2

request 7:15,18,
19

requirements 7:8

review 6:16

SB-4 6:24 7:12
11:10

SB-4's 6:22

schedule 5:5 7:25
8:1,3,5,8,12,14
9:4,7 11:2,22

schedules 9:6
Sean 4:8
Section 5:27:6
Sedalia 3:20

Senate 5:4,16,24
6:10,14 7:5,23
10:15

send 9:7,12
sense 7:20 8:7,10
service 2:10
Services 4:1,3

set 2:45:5,10 8:7
9:20

sets 9:23
Sierra 4:11
signed 6:24
site 5:1
size 7:9

St 4:14

staff 3:8,11 8:24
9:24 11:17

staff's 8:17

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

April 21, 2025Index: start..works

start 2:15 10:8
State 10:20
Steel 3:19

Steiner 2:16,17,21
3:65:18,22 6:1,7,
15 8:6,21 9:14,21,
2511:9,15 12:1,4,
13

Stephanie 4:3
stick 9:6

Street 2:17 3:11
Subsection 7:7
substantive 4:25
Suite 4:9

T

talk 12:10
talking 8:19 11:6
tariff 2:10 7:10
Tech 3:254:3
terms 7:12
thing 10:7
things 7:24
thought 11:16

thoughts 6:19
7:23

time 2:3,4 6:21 8:9
9:312:2

today 4:215:3
tomorrow 8:9

Travis 3:10 8:16
10:2

typical 8:11

U

unfamiliar 5:2

Vv

Velvet 3:25 4:3
view 5:15

w

Walker 2:1,12 3:1,
4,7,13,18,25 4:5,
11,16,23 5:20,23
6:5,12,18,23 7:3,
21 8:22 9:17 10:1,
4,12,18,25 11:7,
13,18 12:3,5,10,
12

wanted 5:3

website 9:23

week 8:15,19 10:7,
8,911:12

weeks 9:3

West 2:8,9 3:2 4:9
5:21

work 8:99:1
workable 8:16
works 8:21 11:20

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13

	Word Index
	Index: 10:00..data
	10:00 (1)
	1200 (1)
	18th (2)
	20 (1)
	200 (1)
	2025 (1)
	2081 (1)
	21st (1)
	28th (2)
	393.130 (1)
	4 (8)
	4240-2.090 (1)
	48th (1)
	6 (1)
	64105 (1)
	64106 (1)
	65109 (1)
	7 (2)
	900 (2)
	access (4)
	acknowledge (1)
	actions (1)
	addition (2)
	address (9)
	adjudication (1)
	affect (1)
	agency (1)
	agree (2)
	ahead (2)
	analysis (1)
	announcement (1)
	anticipate (2)
	appearance (1)
	application (6)
	approval (1)
	April (1)
	attorneys (3)
	audio (1)
	August (14)
	availability (1)
	aware (2)
	based (2)
	begin (1)
	behalf (7)
	Bell (3)
	bill (9)
	bit (1)
	Bruce (1)
	business (2)
	calendar (4)
	capacity (1)
	captioned (1)
	Caro (4)
	case (5)
	cases (1)
	center (3)
	change (2)
	changed (2)
	check (1)
	City (4)
	claim (1)
	clear (3)
	Clizer (5)
	Club (1)
	Coalition (1)
	Commission (10)
	Commission's (3)
	commissioners (1)
	companies (2)
	company (1)
	complaint (3)
	component (1)
	concerns (1)
	conference (3)
	conferences (1)
	conflict (1)
	consumer (1)
	contact (1)
	conversant (1)
	corporations (1)
	counsel (7)
	couple (2)
	covered (1)
	CSR (1)
	current (2)
	customers (2)
	data (2)

	Index: date..Main
	date (4)
	dates (11)
	DCC (1)
	deadline (1)
	deadlines (1)
	decision (1)
	determine (1)
	director (1)
	disclaimer (1)
	discovery (1)
	discuss (5)
	document (1)
	Dority (1)
	E0-2025-0154 (1)
	echo (1)
	effect (3)
	electric (1)
	Ellinger (3)
	emphasize (1)
	end (5)
	ended (1)
	entry (1)
	Environmental (1)
	EO-2025-0154 (1)
	establishing (1)
	Evergy (9)
	Evergy's (1)
	executive (1)
	extend (1)
	factors (1)
	familiar (1)
	federal (1)
	file (1)
	filing (3)
	filings (1)
	firm (2)
	Fischer (8)
	forward (2)
	Frank (1)
	Friday (2)
	give (2)
	Good (7)
	Google (3)
	Great (1)
	guess (1)
	happen (1)
	hearing (14)
	hearings (3)
	held (1)
	Honeysuckle (1)
	Honor (8)
	impact (1)
	implication (1)
	inaudible (1)
	inclined (1)
	include (1)
	incorporated (3)
	information (2)
	input (1)
	Internet (1)
	intervenors (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (3)
	James (3)
	Jefferson (2)
	Jim (2)
	John (2)
	joint (2)
	judge (45)
	jurisdiction (2)
	Kansas (2)
	Karolin (1)
	kind (2)
	Klaus (1)
	Lane (1)
	large (3)
	law (41)
	lawsuits (1)
	Lexi (2)
	Lexi's (1)
	LLC (4)
	load (3)
	longer (1)
	Louis (1)
	Madison (1)
	Main (1)

	Index: make..staff's
	make (3)
	makes (1)
	Marc (1)
	matter (4)
	matters (1)
	meet (2)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	Mers (1)
	mesh (1)
	Metro (3)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (13)
	MO (1)
	modification (1)
	modified (1)
	moment (2)
	morning (7)
	Morrison (2)
	motions (1)
	necessarily (1)
	Nicole (1)
	non-robust (1)
	Nucor (2)
	number (1)
	October (1)
	Office (3)
	OPC (1)
	open (5)
	order (2)
	Owen (2)
	P.C. (1)
	p.m. (1)
	part (1)
	participating (1)
	parties (1)
	parts (1)
	passage (1)
	passed (1)
	passing (1)
	pending (1)
	people (2)
	Place (1)
	Pluta (1)
	Polsinelli (1)
	portions (1)
	possibility (1)
	potential (3)
	prehearing (2)
	primarily (1)
	Pringle (12)
	procedural (15)
	process (1)
	produce (1)
	propose (2)
	proposing (1)
	provide (1)
	provision (3)
	provisions (1)
	PSC (1)
	public (4)
	put (2)
	questions (1)
	quick (1)
	record (4)
	regard (1)
	regulatory (1)
	relates (1)
	relief (3)
	Renew (2)
	representing (1)
	request (3)
	requirements (1)
	review (1)
	Rivers (1)
	robust (1)
	Roger (1)
	rooms (1)
	rule (1)
	SB-4 (3)
	Sb-4's (1)
	schedule (12)
	schedules (1)
	Sean (1)
	Section (2)
	Sedalia (1)
	Senate (8)
	send (3)
	sense (3)
	service (1)
	Services (2)
	set (5)
	sets (1)
	Sierra (1)
	signed (1)
	site (1)
	size (1)
	St (1)
	staff (5)
	staff's (1)

	Index: start..works
	start (2)
	State (1)
	Steel (1)
	Steiner (19)
	Stephanie (1)
	stick (1)
	Street (2)
	Subsection (2)
	substantive (1)
	Suite (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (2)
	tariff (2)
	Tech (2)
	terms (1)
	thing (1)
	things (1)
	thought (1)
	thoughts (2)
	time (6)
	today (2)
	tomorrow (1)
	Travis (3)
	typical (1)
	unfamiliar (1)
	Velvet (2)
	view (1)
	Walker (34)
	wanted (1)
	website (1)
	week (6)
	weeks (1)
	West (5)
	work (2)
	workable (1)
	works (2)



